

No. 09-400

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VINCENT A. STAUB,

Petitioner,

v.

PROCTOR HOSPITAL,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PETITIONER**

ANTHONY TARRICONE	JEFFREY NEEDLE*
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE	LAW OFFICES OF JEFFREY NEEDLE
777 6th Street, NW	119 1st Ave. South
Suite 200	Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001	Seattle, Washington 98104
(202) 965-3500	(206) 447-1560
<i>President, American Association for Justice</i>	jneedle@wolfenet.com

**Counsel of Record*

**MOTION OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS
CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT**

Pursuant to of the Supreme Court Rule 37(b),
The American Association for Justice respectfully
moves this Honorable Court to grant leave to file the
accompanying Brief of *Amicus Curiae* in this case.

1. Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae

The American Association for Justice (“AAJ”),
formerly the Association of Trial Lawyers of
America, is a voluntary national bar association
whose members represent plaintiffs in civil actions,
including many who, like Petitioner in this case, seek
legal recourse for illegal discrimination in the
workplace.

The Question Presented in this case is very
similar to that presented in *BCI Coca-Cola Bottling
Co. v. EEOC*, Docket No. 06-341, in which AAJ filed
an amicus curiae brief. The writ of certiorari in that

case was dismissed pursuant to a motion of the parties. 549 U.S. 1334 (2007).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE “CAT’S PAW” RULE IS
INCONSISTENT WITH THE
CONGRESSIONAL POLICY TO
ERADICATE DISCRIMINATION
FROM THE WORKPLACE. 5

II. PRINCIPLES OF AGENCY REQUIRE
IMPUTING LIABILITY TO THE
EMPLOYER WHERE A BIASED NON-
DECISIONMAKER CAUSED AN
ADVERSE EMPLOYMENT ACTION..... 9

III. LIABILITY SHOULD BE IMPUTED
TO THE EMPLOYER WHERE A
BIASED SUPERVISOR INFLUENCED
OR PARTICIPATED IN THE
DECISION-MAKING PROCESS. 13

IV. THE LOWER COURT’S “CAT’S PAW”
RULE WOULD EFFECTIVELY
REPLACE CONGRESSIONALLY
MAN-DATED ADMINISTRATIVE
REMEDIAL PROCESSES AND THE
RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY WITH
DECISIONS BY CORPORATE
HUMAN RESOURCES PERSONNEL. 18

A.	The USERRA Administrative Scheme Authorizes Investigation by the Secretary of Labor and Prosecution of the Employee’s Claim.	19
B.	The Civil Rights Administrative Scheme Requires Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies.	20
C.	The “Cat’s Paw” Investigation Frustrates the Congressionally Mandated Administrative Scheme and Right to Trial By Jury.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1456 (2009)	8
<i>Abramson v. William Paterson College of New Jersey</i> , 260 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	8
<i>Balderston v. Fairbanks Morse Engine Division of Coltec Industries</i> , 328 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Brewer v. Board of Trustees of University of Illinois</i> , 479 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	12
<i>Dawson v. Henry County Police Department</i> , 238 Fed. Appx. 545 (11th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	10, 11, 12
<i>Faulkner v. Super Valu Stores Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1419 (10th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	8
<i>Golomb v. Prudential Insurance Co.</i> , 688 F.2d 547 (7th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Griffin v. Washington Convention Center</i> , 142 F.3d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17

<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2343 (2009)	14
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	8
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Association</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	11
<i>Madden v. Chattanooga City Wide Service Department</i> , 549 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	7, 8
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	8
<i>McNary v. Schreiber Foods, Inc.</i> , 535 F.3d 765 (8th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979)	8
<i>Poland v. Chertoff</i> , 494 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	14, 15
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	15
<i>Rose v. New York City Board of Education</i> , 257 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Santiago-Ramos v. Centennial P.R. Wireless Corp.</i> , 217 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2000).....	17

<i>Stacks v. Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc.</i> , 27 F.3d 1316 (8th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 560 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2009)	6, 7, 22
<i>United States v. N.L. Industries, Inc.</i> , 479 F.2d 354 (8th Cir. 1973).....	8
<i>Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2002).....	23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1514.....	22
29 C.F.R. § 1601.15.....	21
29 C.F.R. § 1601.16.....	21
29 C.F.R. § 1980.104.....	22
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	21
29 U.S.C. § 2616.....	22
29 U.S.C. § 626(a)	21
38 U.S.C. § 4301(a)(3)	7
38 U.S.C. § 4311(c).....	7, 13, 15
38 U.S.C. § 4322(a)(2)(B)	19
38 U.S.C. § 4322(d)	20
38 U.S.C. § 4322(e).....	20
38 U.S.C. § 4322(f)	20

38 U.S.C. § 4323(a)	20
38 U.S.C. § 4326(a)	20
38 U.S.C. § 4326(b)	20
38 U.S.C. §§ 4301 <i>et seq.</i>	6
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a)	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	7, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	15, 21

Other Authorities

110 Cong. Rec. 2728 (1964)	15
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of the Petition.....	14
Darley, John M. & Fazio, Russell H. <i>Expectancy Confirmation Processes Arising in the Social Interaction Sequence</i> , 35 <i>Amer. Psychologist</i> 867 (1980).....	25
Darley, John M. & Gross, Paget H., A <i>Hypothesis-Confirming Bias in Labeling Effects</i> , 44 <i>J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.</i> 20 (1983)	25
Einhorn, Hillel J. & Hogarth, Robin M., <i>Confidence in Judgment: Persistence of the Illusion of Validity</i> , 85 <i>Psychol. Rev.</i> 395 (1978)	25
Grossman, Joanna L., <i>The Culture of Compliance: The Final Triumph of Form Over Substance In Sexual Harassment Law</i> , 26 <i>Harv. Women’s L.J.</i> 3 (2003).....	25, 26

Krieger, Linda Hamilton, <i>The Content of Our Categories: A Cognitive Bias Approach to Discrimination and Equal Employment Opportunity</i> , 47 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1161 (1995)	25
Lord, Charles G., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Biased Assimilation and Attitude Polarization: The Effects of Prior Theories on Subsequently Considered Evidence</i> , 37 <i>J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.</i> 2098 (1979)	25
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 219(1)	10
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 228(1)	10, 11
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 230	11
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.04 (2006)	10
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 7.07 (2006)	10
Snyder, Mark & Swann, Jr., William B., <i>Hypothesis-Testing Processes in Social Interaction</i> , 36 <i>J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.</i> 1202 (1978).....	25
Titelman, Gregory, <i>Random House Dictionary of Popular Proverbs and Sayings</i> (2d ed. 2000).....	27
